void 5 of FIG . 1 . Consider the same 4 inch schedule 40 
carbon steel pipe with the same turbulent hot water flowing 
at two hundred degrees Fahrenheit ( 200° F . ) . The heat gain 
per foot , Qin , from a tracer 8 using 50 PSIG steam as a 
heating source at two hundred ninety eight degrees Fahren 
heit ( 298° F . ) can be calculated as the product of : the surface 
area of heating , A , i . e . the total surface area exposed to the 
void 5 , which is approximately four inches ( 4 " ) , or 0 . 33 ft . , 
times one foot ; the difference in temperature , AT between

[...]

schedule 40 carbon steel pipe having the same turbulent hot 
water flowing at two hundred degrees Fahrenheit ( 200° F . ) 
therethrough . Heat gain , Qing from the tracer 8 and heat 
transfer element 10 , where the tracer 8 is once again using 
50 PSIG steam as a heating source at two hundred ninety 
eight degrees Fahrenheit ( 298° F . ) , can be calculated as the 
product of : the surface area of heating , A , i . e . the total 
surface area of the heat transfer element 10 which abuts the 
pipe 6 , which is approximately two inches ( 2 " ) , or 0 . 1667 ft . , 
times one foot ;